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Jeff Heyn Multi-Tenant, JSP13-62 

Jeff Heyn Multi-Tenant 
JSP13-62 

Consideration of the request of GRB Novi LLC for Preliminary Site Plan and Stormwater 
Management Plan approval. The subject property is located in Section 16, at 46035 
Grand River Avenue, east of Beck Road in the 1-1, Light Industrial District The subject 
property is 7.7 acres and the applicant is proposing to demolish a portion of the existing 
building, update the building fac;ade, install additional parking and provide area for 
landbanked parking. 

REQUIRED ACTION 
Approval/denial of the Preliminary Site Plan and Stormwater Management Plan. 

REVIEW 
Planning 

RESULT 
Approval 
recommended 

DATE 
11/01/13 • 

• 

• 

I 
: . 

Planning 
regarding 
required 
Planning 
regarding 

. d require 

COMMENTS 
Commission 
front yard 

Commission 
landbanked 

finding 
parking 

finding 
parking 

ZBA variance for deficient front yard 
parking setback required 
Items to address on the Final Site 
Plan 

I Engineering Approval 11/01/13 Items to address on the Final Site Plan I 
recommended submittal 

Traffic 

Landscaping 

I Wetlands 

Woodlands 

Fac;ade 

Fire 

Approval 
recommended 

! Approval 
recommended 
Approval 

I recommended 
Approval 
recommended 
Appr'oval 

I recommended 

Approval 
recommended 

I 

10/25/13 Items to address on the Final Site Plan! 
submittal i 

10/29/13 Items to address on the Final Site Plan • 
submittal 

09/26/13 No additional items to address I 

09/26/13 Items to address in the Final Site Plan! 
submittal 

10/31/13 Section 9 waiver recommended for the 
underage of natural clay brick and the 

i overages of thin brick, plain CMU and 
ribbed metal 

10/28/13 No additional items to address 



Motion sheet 

Approval - Preliminary Site Plan 
In the matter of Jeff Heyn Multi-Tenant, JSP 13-62, motion to approve the Preliminary Site 
Plan based on and subject to the following: 

a. Planning Commission finding that the proposed front yard parking is 
compatible with the surrounding development; 

b. With regard to the proposed landbanked parking, Planning Commission 
finding that: 
1. The applicant has demonstrated through sUbstantial evidence that the 

specified occupant and building use will require less parking than what is 
required by the Zoning Ordinance; 

2. Parking will not occur on any street or driveway; 
3. Parking will not occur on any area not approved and developed for 

parking; 
4. Parking will not occur on that area where parking construction has been 

land banked until such time as that area is constructed for such parking; 
5. The requested parking landbanking will not create traffic or circulation 

problems on or off site; and 
6. The requested parking lankbanking will be consistent with the public 

health, safety and welfare of the City and the purposes of the Zoning 
Ordinance; 

c. Applicant receiving a variance from the Zoning Board of Appeals for the 
deficient front yard parking setback (40 ft. required, 26 ft. provided); 

d. Section 9 fac;:ade waiver for the underage of natural clay brick and the 
overages of thin brick, plain concrete masonry units (CMU) and ribbed metal 
on the basis that the proposed alteration: 
1. Represents an improvement in the existing fac;:ade that will increase 

compatibility of the existing fac;:ade with adjacent buildings, and 
2. Is generally in keeping with the intent and purpose of Section 2520. 

e. The findings of compliance with Ordinance standards in the staff and 
consultant review letters and the conditions and the items listed in those 
letters being addressed on the Final Site Plan; and 

f. (additional conditions here if any) 
This motion is made beca use the plan is otherwise in compliance with Article 19, Article 
24 and Article 25 of the Zoning Ordinance and 01/ other applicable provisions of the 
Ordinance.) 

-ANO-

Approval- Stormwater Management Plan 
In the matter of Jeff Heyn Multi-Tenant, JSP13-62, motion to approve the Stormwater 
Management Plan, subject to: 

a. The findings of compliance with Ordinance standards in the staff and consultant 
review letters and the conditions and the items listed in those letters being 
addressed on the Final Site Plan; and 

b. (additional conditions here if any) 
This motion is made because the plan is otherwise in compliance with Chapter 11 of the 
Code of Ordinances and of} other applicable provisions of the Ordinance.) 

-OR-



Denial 
In the mailer of Jeff Heyn Multi-Tenant, JSP 13-62 motion to deny the Preliminary Site Plan, 
for the following reosons ... (because the plan is not in compliance with Article 19, Article 
24 and Article 25 of the Zoning Ordinance.} 

-AND-

Denial Stormwater Management Plan 
In the matter of Jeff Heyn MUlti-Tenant, JSP13-62, motion to deny the Stormwater 
Management Plan, for the following reasons ... ( because the plan is not in compliance 
with Chapter 11 of the Ordinance.) 
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cityofnovi.org 

Petitioner 
GRB Novi LLC 

Review Type 
Revised Preliminary Site Plan 

Property Characteristics 
• Site Location: 
• Site School District: 
• Site Zoning: 
• Adjoining Zoning: 

• Site Use(s): 
• Adjoining Uses: 

• Site Size: 
• Plan Date: 

Project Summary 

PLAN REVI EW CENTER REPORT 
November 1, 2013 
Planning Review 

Jeff Heyn Multi-Tenant 
JSP# 13-62 

46035 Grand River, east of Beck Road (Section 16) 
Novi Community School District 
1-1, Light Industrial 
North: Grand River Ave., OST, EXO ; East and West: 1-1; South: RA, 
OST 
Total Sports Roller Hockey, Crossfit Gym and vacant building space 
North: Grand River Ave., Suburban Collection Showplace, Wilkins 
Parts and Equipment: East: Existing house; West: Vacant; South: 
Existing single-family homes 
7.7 acres 
10-16-13 

The applicant is proposing to demolish a portion of the existing building at 46035 Grand River 
Avenue. The building fat;::ade would also be updated. The building is part of an existing three 
building site and the structure to be updated is located at the northwest corner of the site. The 
applicant is also proposing to expand the parking area along the north, west and south yards of 
the new building footprint. Updated landscaping is also proposed. 

Twenty-four additional spaces along the east side of the new building footprint are proposed to 
be landbanked parking to be installed if the use of the site necessitates additional parking. 

Recommendation 
Approval of the Revised Preliminary Site Plan is recommended. There are planning related items 
that need to be addressed at the time of Final Site Plan submittal. Planning 'Commission 
approval of the Preliminary Site Plan and landbanked parking is required. 

The City will update and the applicant will be reguired to sign the previously executed 
acknowledgement regarding on-site parking and the existing Shared Parking Study. 

Ordinance Reguirements 
This project was reviewed for conformance with the Zoning Ordinance with respect to Article 19 
(1-1, Light Industrial), Article 24 (Schedule of Regulations). Article 25 (General Provisions). and any 



Revised Preliminary Site Plan Review 
Jeff Heyn Mufti-Tenant 

November 1. 2073 
Page 2 of 3 

JSP# 13-62 

other applicable provisions of the Zoning Ordinance. Items to be addressed by the applicant or 
Planning Commission are shown in bold text. 

1. Parking in the Front Yard: A Planning Commission finding that the proposed front yard 
parking is compatible with the surrounding developments is required. Front yard parking 
in the 1-1 District requires the parking not occupy more than 50% of the area between the 
minimum front yard setback and actual building setback. The plan meets this 
requirement. Additionally, the front yard parking must be screened by a brick wall or 
landscaped berm. A berm has been proposed along Grand River Avenue. Additionally, 
the parking must be setback the same as the required building setback, 40 feet in this 
case. The proposed front parking is setback 26 feet from Grand River Avenue. The 
applicant will need to seek a Zoning Board of Appeals variance for the deficient parking 
setback. 

2. Landbanked Parking Spaces: The applicant has elected to landbank 24 parking spaces 
on the east side of the building. Landbanked parking for up to 25% of the required 
parking is permitted provided the applicant can demonstrate the number of parking 
spaces required is in excess of the spaces needed for the 'functional use' of the building. 
Several conditions apply: 

a. The minimum number of spaces required for the site shall be 45 prior to the 
land bank request. The minimum number of spaces required for this site is 130. 

b. A plan showing the parking to be constructed and landbanked must be 
submitted showing compliance with ordinance standards if the parking were to 
be constructed and all land banked areas must be kept as landscaped open 
space. 

c. The Planning Commission may attach conditions to the approval that will serve to 
meet the objectives and intent of the Ordinance. The Planning Commission shall 
make a finding that the plan meets the following standards: 

i. The applicant has demonstrated through SUbstantial evidence that the 
specified occupant or building use would require less parking than what 
would typically be required; 

ii. Parking will not occur on any street or driveway; 
iii. Parking will not occur on any area not approved and developed for 

parking; 
iv. Parking will not occur on that area where parking construction has been 

land banked until such time as that area is constructed for such parking; 
v. The required parking land banking shall not create traffic or circulation 

problems on or off site; 
vi. The requested parking land banking shall be consistent with the public 

healfh, safety and welfare of the City and the purposes of the Zoning 
Ordinance. 

d. The owner of the property must report any change in use to the Building Official 
who may require the additional spaces to be constructed. 

3. Photometric Plan: There are several deficienf and missing items on'the site lighting plan. 
The applicant should refer the lighting review chart and make the appropriate 
corrections and additions for the Final Site Plan submittal. 

4. Warehouse Use: The applicant has indicated a general warehouse use for the building. 
A warehouse adjacent to residential zoning is a Special Land Use in the 1-1 District and 
requires the approval of a Special Land Use Permit from the Planning Commission. Once 
a tenant is identified and more details on the exacf use of the building and the proposed 
floor plan have been provided, a Special Land Use Permit may be required. The 
applicant should follow-up with the Planning Division before applying for building permits 
for the interior build-out. 



Revised Preliminary Site Plan Review 
Jeff Hevn Multi-Tenant 
JS,D# /3-62 

November I, 2013 
Page 3 of 3 

5. Bicycle Parking: The applicant should provide a detail for the proposed bike parking so 
that stoff can verify it conforms to the layout standards described in Section 2526 of the 
Zoning Ordinance. 

Response Letter 
A letter from either the applicant or the applicant's representative addressing comments in this, 
and in the other review letters, is requested prior to the Planning Commission meeting and with 
the Final Site Plan submittal. 

Site Addressing 
The applicant should contact the Building Division for an address prior to applying for a building 
permit. Building permit applications cannot be processed without a correct address. The 
address application can be found on the Internet at www.citYQfnovLorg under the forms page 
of the Community Development Department. 

Please contact Jeannie Niland [248.347.0438] in the Community Development Department with 
any specific questions regarding addressing of sites. 

Pre-Construction Meeting 
Prior to the start of any work on the site, Pre-Construction (Pre-Con) meetings must be held with 
the applicant's contractor and the City's consulting engineer. Pre-Con meetings are generally 
held after Stamping Sets have been issued and prior to the start of any work on the site. There 
are a variety of requirements, fees and permits that must be issued before a Pre-Con can be 
scheduled. If you have quesjions regarding the Pre-Con, please contact Sarah Marchioni 
[248.347.0430 or smarchioni@cityofnovi.org] in the Community Development Department. 

If the applicant has any questions concerning the above review or the process in general, do 
not hesitate to contact me at 248.347.0586 or kkapelanski@cityofnovi.org. 

Kristen Kapelanski, A/CP, Planner 



PLANNING REVIEW SUMMARY CHART 

JSP13-62 Jeff Heyn Multi-Tenant 
Revised Preliminary Site Plan Review 
Plan Date: 10-16-13 

Item Required 
Master Plan Industrial Research 

Development 
Technology 

Zoning 1-1 Light Industrial 
District 

Use [Article 19) Office, research & 
development, 
technology centers, 
warehousing, 
manufacturing, 
laboratories, utility 
buildings, 
indoor/outdoor 
recreation, other 
similar uses, and 
accessory structures 

Building Height 40 feet maximum 
(Sec. 2400 & 
Sec. 2503.2;E) 
Building Setback (Sec. 2400) 

Front (north) 40 ft. 
Interior Side 20 fl. 
(east) 

Interior Side 20 ft. 
(west) 

Rear (south) 20 ft. 

Parking Setback Sec. 2400) 
Front Front yard parking 
(north) permitted subject to 

(a) Dev. must be 2 
acres 

[b) Must be setback 
J same as req. 

bldg. setback (40 
ft. ) 

(c) Cannot occupy 
more than 50% of 
the area btwn. 
min. front yard 
setback and 
bldg. setback 

(d) Must be 

Meets 
Proposed Requirements? Comments 
No Change Yes 
Proposed 

No Change Yes 
Proposed 
13,147 sq. ft. Yes The applicant should 
warehouse/office provide additional 

information on the use of 
the building. 

Additional special land use 
approvals may be required 
once a tenant is identified. 
See the planning review 
letter for additional 
information. 

28'6" (existing Yes 
materials) 

73 fl. Yes 
204 ft. Yes 

58 ft. Yes 

300 ft. + Yes 

(a) Parcels is 6.36 No A Zoning Board of Appeals 
acres variance would be required 

(b) Setback min. 26 to allow a parking setback 
ft. from Grand less than 40 ff. in the front 
River Ave. yard. 

[c) Less than 25% 
(d) Landscape Planning Commission 

berm indicated finding that parking is 
compatible with surrounding 
development is required. 

Page 1 of 6 



Meets 
Item Required Proposed Requirements? Comments 

screened by 
brick wall or 
landscaped 
berm 

[e) Planning 
Commission must 
make finding 
that prkg. area 
and lighting is 
compatible w / 
surrounding 
development 

Interior Side 10ft. 17 ft. (existing Yes 
(east) condition) 

Interior Side lOft. 10ft. Yes Future greenbelt for 
(west) proposed landbanked 

parking shown. 
Rear (south) lOft. 177 ft. (existing Yes 

condition) 

Number of Parking Reguired for 154 spaces (24 Yes Existing uses on site include 
Parking Spaces Existing Uses On-Site: land banked) Total Sports Roller Hockey 
(Sec. 2505) 111 spaces (per (an indoor recreational use), 

, Acknowledgment Crossfit Gym (a fitness use) 
Regarding and Adams Physical 
Limitations of Use') Therapy (a medical office 

use). 
Warehouse Store 
(proposed) The proposed floor plan 
one space per 700 does not include any areas 
sq. ft. gross leasable that can be deducted from 
area the gross leasable area. 
13,147/700 = 19 
spaces 

Total spaces 
required for site = 
130 spaces 

Landbanked (a) Min. number of (a) 130 spaces Yes? Applicant should confirm 
Parking (Sec. required spaces required for site landbanked parking area 
2505) must be 45 [b) Applicant will remain as green space 

(b) Areas for should confirm via a note on the plans. 
land banked area for 
parking must be landbanked Planning Commission 
maintained as parking will finding required. 
green space remain as green 

(c) Landbanked space Acknowledgment 
parking area [c) Generally Regarding Limitations of Use 
must be meets must be updated and 

Page 2 of 6 



Meets 
Item Required Proposed Requirements? Comments 

developed in requirements signed by owner. 
accordance with (d) (g) N/A 
City standards 

(d) Planning 
Commission 
finding per 
Section 2505.16.e 
required 

(e) Owner must 
report any 
change in 
occupancy to 
the Building 
Division 

(f) Buildlng Official 
may require 
installation of 
landbanked 
parking 

(g) Plann'ng 
Commission may 
attach 
conditions to 
approval 

Parking Space 9' x 19' parking 9' x 19' spaces Yes 
Dimensions and space dimensions provided 
Maneuvering and 24' wide drives, 
Lanes (Sec. 9' x 17' parking Min, 24' access 
2506) spaces allowed aisles provided 

along 7' wide interior 
sidewalks as long as 
detail indicates a 4" 
curb at these 
locations and along 
landscaping, 

Barrier Free 6 barrier free spaces 6 barrier free Yes 
Spaces required (1 van spaces (1 van 
(Barrier Free accessible) accessible) 
Code) provided 

Barrier Free 8' wide with a 5' 8',wide with a 5' Yes 1 

Space wide access aisle for wide access aisles 
Dimensions standard barrier free for standard barrier 
(Barrier Free spaces, and free spaces and 8' 
Code) 8' wide with an 8' wide with an 8' 

wide access aisle for wide access aisle 
van accessible shown for van 
soaces accessible soaces ! 

Page 3 of 6 



Meets 
Item Required Proposed Requirements? Comments 
Barrier free One sign for each Signage indicated Yes 
Signs [Barrier accessible parking 
free Design space. 
Graphics 
Manua!J 
Loading Spaces Must be in rear yard Loading area Yes 
(Sec. 2507 and and screened from provided in rear of 
Sec. 22-100 City right-of-way and site 
Code) neighboring 

properties - minimum 
360 SC. ft. 

AI Accessory structures Existing dumpster Yes 
Structure should be setback a located in rear of 
Setback- minimum of 10 feet site 
Dumpster from any building 
(Sec. 2503) unless structurally 

attached and 
setback the same as 
parking from all 
property lines; the 
structure must be in 
the rear or interior 
side yard. 

Page 4 of 6 



Meets 
Item Required Proposed Req uirements? Comments 
Dumpster Screening of not less No changes to N/A 
IChap.21. than 5 feet requ'red, dumpster proposed 
Sec. 21-145) interior bumpers or 

posts required. 
Enclosure to match 
building materials 
and be at least one 
foot taller than 
heiqht of refuse bin. 

Exterior Photometric plan Lighting olan See lighting review chart. 
lighting [Sec. and exteriorighting submitted 
2511) details needed at 

time of Final Site Plan 
Sidewalks (City No additional No additional Yes 
Code Sec. sidewalks required sidewalks proposed 
II-276(b) and 
SUbdiv'sion 
Ordinance Sec. 
4.05A and Non-
Motorized Plan) 

Bicycle Park:ng 5% of required auto 7 bicyce oarking Yes? The applicant should 
Facilities jSec. parking spaces spaces proposed provide a detail of the bike 
2526) 130 x 0.05 = 7 bicycle parking so required 

parking spaces dimensions can be verified. 
required for site 

Shall be located 
along the building 
aoproach line and 
easily accessible 
from the building 

I 
" entrance 

Max. 120 feet from 
entrance being 
served or the nearest 
auto parking space 
to that entrance 

Must be accessible 
via a paved 6 foot 
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Meets 
Item ReQuired Proposed Req uirements? Comments 

wide route and 
separated from auto 
facilities 

4 foot wide 
maneuvering lane 
required with a 6 
foot parking space 
width and a depth 
of 2 feet for single 
spaces and 2.5 feet 
for double spaces 

Development! Signage if proposed Please contact Jeannie 
Business Sign requires a permit Niland [248.347.0438) for 

information on siqn permits 
Prepared by Knsten Kapelansh AICP (248)347-0586 
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Lighting Review Summary Chart 
Jeff Heyn Multi-Tenant JSP13-62 
Revised Preliminary Site Plan Review 
Plan Date' 10-: 6-13 

I 

Item Required 
Intent [Section Establish appropriate 
2511.1 ) minimum levels; 

prevent unnecessary 
glare; reduce spilover 
onto adjacent 
properties, reduce 
unnecessary 

i transmission of light into 
the night sky 

Lighting plan Site plan showing 
(Section location of all existing 
2511.2.0.1 ) and proposed 

buildings, landscaping, 
streets, drives, parking 
areas and exterior 
lighting fixtures 

Lighting Plan Specifications for all 
(Section proposed and existing 
2511.2.0.2) lighting fixtures 

including: 
• Photometric data 
• FixtUre height 
• Mounting & design 
• Glare control 

devices 
• Type and color 

rendition of lamps 

· Liours of operation 
• Photometric plan 

Required Height not to exceed 
conditions maximum height of 
(Section zoning district (30 feet) 
2511.3.0) or 25 feet where 

adjacent to reSidential 
districts or uses. 

Required Notes Electrical service to 

Meets 
Requirements? Comments 
Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

, 

iNa Required notes must be 



Meets 
Item Required Req uirements? 
(Section light fixtures shall be 
2511.3.bJ placed underground 

- No floshing light shall 
be permitted 
- Only necessary 
lighting for security 
purposes and limited 
operations shall be 
permitted after a site's 
hours of operation. 

Required Average light level of Yes? 
conditions the surface being lit to 
[Section the lowest light of the 
2511.3.eJ surface being lit shall 

not exceed 4: 1. 
Required Use of true color Yes 
conditions rendering lamps such 
(Section 2511.3.fJ os metal halide is 

preferred over high 
and low pressure 
sodium lamps. 

Minimum - Parking areos- 0.2 min Yes 
Illumination - Loading and 
(Section 2511 .3.kJ unloading areos- 0.4 

min 
- Walkways- 0.2 min 
- Building entrances, 
frequent use- 1.0 min 
- Building entrances, 
infrequent use- 0.2 min 

Maximum When site abuts a non- Yes? 
Illumination residential district, 
adjacent to Non- maximum illumination 
Residential at the property line 
(Section 2511 .3.k) shall not exceed 1 foot 

candle 
Cut off Angles All cut off angles of Yes 
(Section fixtures must be 90 
2511.3,1 (2J) degrees when 

adjacent to residential 
) 

districts 
Prepared by Kristen Kapelanskl, AfCP 
kkapelanski@cityofnovi.org (248) 347-0586 

2 

Comments 
added to the plan. 

Applicant should provide 
average/minimum ratio for 
entire site. 

Light levels at the property 
line must be included on the 
plan. 
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cityofnovLorg 

Petitioner 
GRB Novi LLC" applicant 

RevIew Type 

PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT 
November 1, 2013 

Engineering Review 
Jeff Heyn Multi-Tenant 

JSP 13-0062 

Revised Preliminary Site Plan 

Property Characteristics 
Site Location: 

• Site Size: 
Plan Date: 

Project Summary 

S. of Grand River and E. of Beck Rd. 
7.673 acres 
October 16, 2013 

• Renovation of an approximately 13,147 square-foot building and associated 
parking. Site access would be provided by the existing driveway off of Grand River 
Ave. 

• storm water would be collected by an additional catch basin which connects to 
the existing storm sewer network and discharges into the Grand River Regional 
Detention Basin 

Recommendation 
Approval of the Revised Preliminary Site Plan and Preliminary Storm Water Management 
Plan Is recommended. 

Comments: 
The Preliminary Site Plan meets the general requirements of Chapter 11, the Storm 
Water Management Ordinance and the Engineering Design Manual with the following 
items to be addressec:t at the tim~ of Final Site Plan submittal (further engineering detajl 
will be required at the time of the final site plan submittal): 

Addltlonat Comments [to be addressed prior to the Final Site Plan submittal): 

General 

1. Please note that the "Future Drive and Parking Area" will require a separate 
site plan submittal to review the final engineering design. 



Engineering Review of Revised Preliminary Sife Plan 
Jeff Heyn Multi-Tenant 
JSP13-0062 

November I, 2013 
Page 2 of 3 

2. The City standard detail sheets are not required for the Final Site Plan 
submittal. They will be required with the Stamping Set submittal. 

3. Submit a completed Non-Domestic User Survey to Community Development. 

Water Main 

4. Consider connecting the proposed building renovation to the existing on-site 
8-inch water main. 

Sanitary Sewer 

5. Provide a sanitary sewer monitoring manhole between the building 
connection and the public sanitary sewer. 

Storm Sewer 

6. Revise the storm sewer profile at Ex. Manhole "A" to match the 0.8 diameter 
depth for the pipe size increase form 12 inches to the existing 15-inch storm 
sewer. 

7. Verify that the existing storm sewer is functioning as originally designed (free 
of blockages, obstructions, etc.) and is capable of accep"ling additional flow 
from the proposed catch basin. 

Storm Water Management Plan 

8. Remove the "Volume of Pond [Regional Retention Basin) On Site" from the 
plan set. 

9. Revise the storm pipe calculations to account for the flow (Q::;:ClA) entering 
the storm sewer structures versus using the allowable outflow calculation. The 
allowable outflow calculation is only applicable when designing outlet 
control structures. 

Paving & Grading 

10. Provide the proposed contours in in 2-foot intervals. currently there is a 
conflict between the top-of-curb spot elevation and the existing contour 
adjacent to the west property line. 

The following must be submitted at the time of final Site Plan submittal: 

11. A letter from either the applicant or the applicant's engineer must be 
submitted with the Final Site Plan highlighting the changes made to the plans 
addressing each of the comments listed above and indicating the revised 
sheets involved 

I J 

12. An itemized cdnstruction cost estimate must be submitted to the Cbmmunity 
Development Department at the time of Final Site Plan submittal for the 
determination of plan review and construction inspection fees. This estimate 
should only indude the civil site work and not any costs associated with 
construction of the building or any demolition work. The cost esllmate must 
be Itemized for each utility (water, sanitary, storm sewer), on-site paving, right­
of-way paving (including proposed right-of-way), grading, and the storm 
water basin (basin construction, control structure, pretreatment structure and 
restoration) . 



.Engineering.Review of RevIsed Preliminary Site Plan 
Jeff Heyn Multi-Tenant 
JSP1J-0062 

The followIng must be submitted at the time of Stamping Set sUbmittal: 

November],2013 
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13. A draft copy of the 20-foot wide easement for ihe saniiar( sewer and 
monitoring manhole to be constructed on the site must be submitted to the 
Community Development Department. This document is available on our 
website. 

The following must be addressed prior to construction: 

14. A pre-construction meeting shall be required prior to any site work being 
started. Please contact Sarah Marchioni in the Community Development 
Department to setup a meeting (248-347-0430). 

15. A City of Novi Grading Permit will be required prior to any grading on the site. 
This permit will be issued at the pre-construction meeting. Once determined. 
a grading permit fee must be paid to the City Treasurer's Office. 

16. A Soil Erosion Control Permit must be obtained from the City of Novi. Contact 
Sarah Marchioni in the Community Development Department \248-347-0430) 
for forms and information. 

17. Construction Inspection Fees to be determined once the construction cost 
estimate is submitted must be paid prior to the pre-construction meeting. 

18. Unrestricted discharge into a regional detention basin is planned for this site. 
Therefore, a storm water tap fee may be required prior to the pre­
construction meeting. An exact figure will be determined at the time of Final 
Site Plan approval. 

19. An incomplete site work performance guarantee for this development will be 
calculated (equal to 1.5 times the amount required to complete the site 
improvements. excluding the storm water facilities) as specified in the 
Performance Guarantee Ordinance. This guarantee will be posted prior to 
TCO, at which time it may be reduced based on percentage of construction 
completed. 

20. A street sign financial guarantee in an amount to be determined ($400 per 
traffic control sign proposed) must be posted at the Treasurer's Office. 

Please contact Adam Wayne at (248) 735-5648with any questions. 

cc: Malt Preisl, Engineering 
Brian Coburn, Engineering 
Kristen Kapelanski, Community Development Department 
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October 25, 2013 

Barbara McBeth, AICP 
Deputy Director of Community Development 
City of Novi 
45175 W. Ten Mile Rd. 
Novi, IVII 48375 

SUBJECT: Jeff Heyn Multi-Tenant Building, JSP13-0062, 
Traffic Review of Revised Preliminary Site Plan, PSP13-0171 

Dear Ms. McBeth: 

At your request, we have reviewed the above and offer the following recommendation and 
supporting comments. 

Recom mendation 

We recommend approval of the revised preliminary site plan, subject to the issues shown below in 
bold being satisfactorily addressed by the final site plan. 

Site Description 
What is the applicant proposing, and what are the surrounding land uses and road network? 

1. The applicant is proposing to improve the existing building and environs at 46035Grand River. 

The existing 17,469-s.f. building, now vacant, would be downsized to 13,147 s.f. and apparently 
(according to a parking note) used for "warehouse stores or industrial warehousing." 
Improved sidewalks and parking areas are also proposed. 

Trip Generation 
How much new traffic would be generated? 

2. The potential building uses remain somewhat unclear, and we are unable to provide a forecast 
of the new traffic generated by the surviving part of the once-occupied building. 

Vehicular Access Locations 
l 

Do the proposed driveway locations meet City spacing standards? 

3. There are no proposed changes in site access. 

Vehicular Access Improvements 
Will there be any improvements to the abutting road(s) at the proposed access point(s)? 

4. Not applicable. 

Crearzon!:1g. [nc, ~ 28021 SDuti1fie!d Road LathrJp \/jl:3.9c! i"inch:g2U"-J 48076· 248,423. l776 
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Access Drive Design and Control 
Are the proposed design, pavement markings, and sign age satisfactory? 

5. Not applicable. 

Pedestrian Access 
Are pedestrians safely and reasonably accommodated? 

6 .. Not applicable. 

Circulation and Parking 
Can vehicles safely and conveniently maneuver through the site? 

7. As recommended, the architect has attempted to shorten the new parking spaces north, west, 
and south of the building to 17 ft. As correctly indicated by note 2 on sheet C-l, parking space 
length is supposed to be referenced to the face of curb. Instead, the plan incorrectly 
dimensions parking space length to the first of two lines presumably representing the curb 
and gutter (since they scale 1X ft apart). Since a vertical curb is nominally X ft wide, the 
resulting parking space length would be 1 ft longer than intended. We strongly recommend 
that the curb and gutter be represented - per standard practice - by three lines, with parking 
space dimensions referencing the middle of the three lines. 

8. "TC" (top-of-curb) elevations appear to be incorrectly located along the curb line we have 
inferred to be the lip of gutter rather than the back of curb. 

9. As pointed out in our previous review, "Both barrier-free parking spaces adjacent to the 8-ft­
wide access aisle qualify as van-accessible - even if only one is required - and should be 
properly designated as such." Also, the two barrier-free spaces scale 9 ft wide on sheet C-1 
but are dimensioned 8 ft wide on sheet A-2; this discrepancy should be corrected. 

10. As also pointed out in our previous review, the detail for barrier-free signing on sheet A-2 
"does not utilize the indicated IV1MUTCD-standard signs and is therefore unacceptable." 
Specifically, since the MMUTCD does not offer a combined sign for van-accessible spaces, it is 
Novi-standard practice to use two signs for such spaces: a R7-8 - which has the word "ONLY" 
below the wheelchair symbol- supplemented by a R7-8P sign - reading "VAN ACCESSIBLE." 

11. The final site plan should include a Signing Quantities Table, listing each required sign by 
description, MMUTCD sign code (cross-referenced to the corrected detail), and quantity. , 

12. A ramped sidewalk is proposed between the barrier-free access aisle and the building, at a 
location some 43 ft south of the building's north end. However, the building's east elevation 
(on sheet A-4) shows the only doors some lOX ft south of the building's north end. The doors 
should be shifted south, and potentially the sidewalk shifted north as well, so that these two 
key design elements align with each other. 

13. The future concrete apron along the west side ofthe building has been widened to 7 ft as 
requested, but it is incorrectly dimensioned as 5 ft wide on sheet A-2. 

Clearzoning~' > 28021 SQuthfie~d Read, !...a[n(up \;'1 !age; ~i1ichigan 48076 248.423.1776 



Sincerely, 
CLEARZONING, INC. 

Rodney L Arroyo, AICP 
President 

William A. Stimpson, P.E. 
Director ofTraffic Engineering 
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Review Type 

PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT 
October 29, 2013 

Revised Preliminary Site Plan 
Jeff Heyn Commercial 

Revised Preliminary Site Plan Landscape Review 

Property Characteristics 
• Site Location: 
• Site Zoning: 
• Site Zoning: 
• Adjoining Zoning: 
• Current Site Use: 
• School District: 
• Site Size: 
• Plan Date: 

Recommendation 

Grand River Avenue 
1-1 - Light Industrial District 
B-3 (General Business) and P-1 (Vehicular Parking) 
East and west: 1-1; south: R-4. 
Light industrial/vacant 
Novi Community School District 
9.8 acres 
10/16/13 

Approval of the Revised Preliminary Site Plan for Jeff Heyn Commercial JSP13-62 is 
recommended. 

Ordinance Considerations 
Adjacent to Public Rights-of-Way - Berm (Wall) & Buffer (Sec. 2509.3.b,l 

1. A 3' tall berm is required along the Grand River right-of-way. Please verify that 
this requirement will be met. 

2. Right-of-way greenbelt planting calculations have been provided and 
requirements have been met. 

3. Twenty five foot clear vision areas has been provided as required. 

street Tree Reguirements (Sec. 2509.3.b.l 
1. One street tree is required per 40 linear feet of road frontage. This requirement 

has been met. 

Parking Landscape (Sec. 2509.3.c_l 
1. A total of 714 SF of interior parking landscape area is required. This requirement 

will be met with the addition of the future parking areas and landscaping. For 
the time, this currently vegetated area will remain as green space. 

2. A total of 9 Parking Lot Canopy Trees are required. Ten (10) trees have been 
provided. The three (3) Conc%r Fir trees must be substituted with deciduous 
trees in order to meet ordinance requirements. 

3. Please show snow storage areas on the plan as required. 

Parking Lot Perimeter Canopy Trees (Sec. 2509.3.c.(3)) 
1. Perimeter Parking Lot Canopy Trees are required per 35 LF surrounding parking 

and access areas. The Applicant has shown tree plantings in the future parking/ 



Revised Preliminary Landscape Plan 
Jeff Heyn Commercial Development 

October 291 2013 
Page 2 of 2 

landscape area located to the west of the building. The requirement has been 
met. 

Building Foundation Landscape (Sec. 2509.3.d.) 
1. A 4' wide landscape bed is required around the building foundation. The 

Applicant has followed staff recommendation to reduce the width of the access 
aisle to the east of the building. This allowed for the installation of additional 
landscape area at the east foundation. 

2. While foundation landscape cannot be provided directly at the westerly 
foundation without compromising the 10' greenbelt. the total of 4,960 S.F. of 
building foundation landscape area required for the proposed improvements is 
met with the proposed landscape. 

Plant List CLOM) 
1. The Plant List as provided meets the requirements of the Ordinance and the 

Landscape Design Manual. 

Planting Notations and Details (LOM) 
1. The Plant Notations as provided meet the requirements of the Ordinance and 

the Landscape Design Manual. 
2. Planting details must be provided. The standard City of Novi Planting Details 

sheet is available in electronic or hard copy format is available through the 
Community Development Department. 

Irrigation (Sec. 2509 3.f.(6)(b» 
1. A notation states that all landscape areas will be irrigated. 

Please follow guidelines of the Zoning Ordinance and Landscape Design Guidelines. 
This review is a summary and not intended to SUbstitute for any Ordinance. For the 
landscape requirements, see the Zoning Ordinance landscape section on 2509, 
Landscape Design Manual and the appropriate items in the applicable zoning 
classification. 

Reviewed by: David R. Beschke, RLA 
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Environme 

2200 Commonwealrh 
Blvd., Suite 300 

Ann Arbor, MI 
48105 

(734) 
769-3004 

FAX (734) 
769-3164 

September 26,2013 

Ms. Barbara McBeth 
Deputy Director of Community Development 
City of Novi 
45175 West Ten Mile Road 
Novi, MI 48375 

Re: Jeff Heyn Multi-Tenant (JSP13-0062) 
Wetland Review of the Preliminary Site Plan (PSP13-0150) 

Dear Ms. McBeth: 

Environmental Consulting & Technology, Inc. (ECT) has reviewed the proposed Jeff Heyn Multi­
Tenant Preliminary Site Plan (Plan) prepared by John Stewart Architects dated September 6, 
2013. The Plan was reviewed for conformance with the City of Novi Wetland and Watercourse 
Protection Ordinance and the wetland setback provisions in the Zoning Ordinance. 

Existing and Proposed Conditions 
The proposed development is located south of Grand River Avenue, between Taft Road and 
Beck Road, Section 16. The overall site contains several parcels (3) zoned industrial and contains 
three existing I-story tenant buildings. It appears as if all proposed work will take place on Par­
ceiL The Plan includes proposed re-development of an existing 13,147 square foot tenant 
building. 

The Plan appears to propose site improvements or re-development on Parcel 1 only. Based on 
the City of Novi Regulated Wetlands Map (attached), the site appears to contain City of Novi 
Regulated Wetlands located on the southern part of the site (i.e., Parcel 2). Again, it does not 
appear as if any of the proposed site work will occur on Parcel 2. IIJo wetland areas are currently 
indicated on the Plan. 

Proposed Wetland Impacts 
The current Plan appears to avoid impacts to wetlands and associated 25-foot wetland set­
backs/buffers. 

Permits 
Any proposed impacts to wetlands or 25-foot wetland buffers would require permit approval 
from the City of Novi and potentially from the Michigan Department of Environmental Quality 

(rvIDEQ). 

Recommendation 

ECT recommends approval for wetlands of the Preliminary Site Plan for the proposed 
Jeff Heyn Multi-Tenant project at this time. 

An Equal Opportunity/Affirmative Action Employer 
www.ectinc.com 



Jeff Heyn Multi-Tenant (JSP13-0062) 
Wetland Review of the Preliminary Site Plan (PSP13-0150j 
September 26, 2013 
Page 2 of 3 

If you have any questions please feel free to contact our office 

Respectfu /ly, 

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING & TECHNOLOGY, INC. 

Peter F. Hill, P.E. 

Senior Associate Engineer 

cc: Angela Pawlowski, Senior Customer Service Representative, City of Novi Com­

munity Development (e-mail) 
Kristen Kapelanski, AICP, Planner, City of Novi Community Development (e-mail) 

Dave Beschke, RLA, City of Novi Landscape Architect (e-mail) 

Attachments: Regulated Wetlands Map 

E'er 



Jeff Heyn Multi-Tenant (JSP13-0062) 
Wetland Review of the Preliminary Site Plan (PSP13-0lS0) 
September 26, 2013 
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2200 Commonwealth 
Blvd., Suite 300 

Ann Arbor, MI 
48105 

(734) 
769-3004 

FAX (734) 
769-3164 

September 26, 2013 

Ms. Barbara McBeth 
Deputy Director of Community Development 
City of Novi 
45175 West Ten Mile Road 
Novi, MI 48375 

Re: Jeff Heyn Multi-Tenant (JSP13-0062) 
Woodland Review of the Preliminary Site Plan (PSP13-0150) 

Dear Ms. McBeth: 

Environmental Consulting & Technology, Inc. (ECT) has reviewed the proposed Jeff Heyn Multi­
Tenant Preliminary Site Plan (Plan) prepared by John Stewart Architects dated September 6, 
2013. The Plan was reviewed for conformance with the City of Novi Woodland Protection Ordi­
nance Chapter 37. ECT completed a woodland field evaluation on September 25,2013. 

Existing and Proposed Conditions 
The proposed development is located south of Grand River Avenue, between Taft Road and 
Beck Road, Section 16. The overall site contains several parcels (3) zoned industrial and contains 
three existing 1-story tenant buildings. It appears as if all proposed work will take place on Par­
ceiL The Plan includes proposed re-development of an existing 13,147 square foot tenant 
building. 

The Plan appears to propose site improvements or re-development on Parcell only. Based on 
the City of Novi Regulated Woodlands Map (attached), the site appears to contain City of Novi 
Regulated Woodlands along the southern and western sides. It is not clear from the Plan if any 
impacts to regulated trees are currently proposed. 

Proposed Woodland Impacts 
The Plan indicates a Future Drive and Parking Area in the northwest portion of the site. This ar­
ea backs up to a woodland line/greenbelt that is regulated by the City of Novi. 

Photo 1. looking south at woodland line/greenbelt (right side of photo). 
(ECT, September 25, 2013). 

An Equal Opportunity/Affirmative Action Employer 
www.ectinc.com 



Jeff Heyn Multi-Tenant (JSP13-0062) 
Woodland Review of the Preliminary Site Plan (PSP13-0150) 

September 26, 2013 

Page 2 of 4 

Although the current Plan includes a 10' future greenbelt along the west property boundary in 
this area, the Plan does not include any existing tree survey information. It is currently unclear if 
the Applicant proposes the removal of regulated trees along the western property boundary in 
this location. 

Permits 
A Woodland Permit from the City of Novi would be required for proposed impacts to any trees 
8-inch diameter-at-breast-height (d.b.h.) or greater. Such trees shall be relocated or replaced by 
the permit grantee. All replacement trees shall be two and one-half (2 Ji) inches caliper or 
greater. 

Comments and Conditions 

Please consider the following for the next Plan submittal: 

1. If applicable, the Applicant shall report the number of regulated trees that are proposed 
to be removed within the following categories and indicate how many Woodland Re­
placement are required for each removed tree: 

Replacement Tree Requirements 

I Removed Tree D.B.H. Ratio Replacement/ 

• (In Inches) Removed Tree 

8 < 11 1 

>11 < 20 2 

> 20 < 29 3 

> 30 4 

2. Any trees 8-inch d.b.h. or greater shall be indicated and labeled on the Site Plan, if appli­
cable (tree species, diameter and condition should be provided). 

Recommendation 
ECT recommends conditional approval for woodlands of the Preliminary Site Plan for the pro­
posed Jeff Heyn Multi-Tenant project at this time, contingent upon satisfactory resolution of the 
above Comments and Conditions. 

! 



Jeff Heyn Multi-Tenant (JSP13-0062) 
Woodland Review of the Preliminary Site Plan (PSP13-0150) 
September 26, 2013 
Page 3 of 4 

If you have any questions please feel free to contact our office 

Respectfully, 

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING & TECHNOLOGY, INC. 

Peter F. Hill, P.E. 
Senior Associate Engineer 

cc: Angela Pawlowski, Senior Customer Service Representative, City of Novi Community 
Development (e-mail) 
Kristen Kapelanski, AICP, Planner, City of Novi Community Development (e-mail) 
Dave Beschke, RLA, City of Novi Landscape Architect (e-mail) 

Attachments: Regulated Woodlands Map 

Ee, 
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Pht.!HC'; (248.) 880-65.23 

October 31, 2013 

City of No vi Planning Department 
45175 W. 10 Mile Rd. 
Novi, MI 48375-3024 

5iJSSiJ .-;'ppi,.'b,.",h' Dr., NUrlkmlle, .\-U 48167 

Attn: Ms. Barb McBeth - Director of Community Development 

Re: FACADE ORDINANCE - Revised Preliminary Site Plan Review 
Jeff Heyn Multi-Tenant, PSP13-0171 
Fw;ade Region: 1, Zoning District: I-I, Building Size: 13,000 S.F. 

Dear Ms. McBeth: 

The following is the Facade Review for Revised Preliminary Site Plan Approval of 
the above referenced project based on the drawings prepared by John Stewart 
Architects, dated October 16, 2013. The percentages of materials proposed for 
each fa9ade are as shown on the table below. The maximum percentages allowed 
by the Schedule Regulating Facade Materials of Ordinance Section 2520 are 
shown in the right hand column. Materials in non-compliance with the Facade 
Schedule, if any, are highlighted in bold. 

North 
Ordinance 

Fa<;:ade Region 1 
(Front) 

East West South Maximum 
(Minimum) 

Brick, natural clay (4") 0% 0% 0% 0% 100"10 (30% Min) 

Thin Brick Veneer (AKA Panel Brick) 36% 28% 11 % 0% 0% 
Split Stone Veneer 17% 10% 5% 0% 50% 
Granite Stone Veneer 10% 5% 2% 0% 50% 
Limestone Veneer 9% 7% 3% 0% 50% 
Flat Metal Panel~ 28% 5% 5% '4% 50% 
P lain eMU (existing to be painted) 0% 14% 49% 19% 0% 
Ribbed Metal Siding (existing to be painted 0% 31% 25% 77% 0% 

This project is considered an alteration in accordance with Section 2520.6 of the 
Fa9ade Ordinance. Section 2520.6 states that when new materials are proposed for 
an existing fa<;ade, the entire fa9ade shall be subject to Section 2520. 

Page [ of2 



As shown above the minimum percentage of Natural Clay Brick in not provided on 
all facades, the percentage of Thin Brick exceeds the maximum amount allowed by 
the Ordinance on the north, east and west facades, and the percentages Plain CMU 
and Ribbed Metal exceed the maximum amounts allowed by the Ordinance on the 
east, west and south facades. 

In this case the use of Thin Brick is an acceptable alternative to Natural Clay Brick 
due to the lack of a brick ledge. The other deviations from the Fa<;ade Chart are 
related to unaltered portions of the building that occur at the rear of the structure 
and are not highly visible from Grand River A venue. 

Recommendation - The proposed alterations represent a significant enhancement 
in the buildings appearance and are consistent with the intent and purpose of the 
Fa<;ade ordinance. A fa<;ade sample board provided by the applicant indicated 
harmonious earth toned colors that are consistent with the Fa<;ade Ordinance. A 
Section 9 Waiver is therefore recommended for the above referenced deviations 
from the F a<;ade Chart. 

lfyou have any questions regarding this project please do not hesitate to call. 

Douglas R. Necci, AlA 

Page 2 0[2 
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CITY COUNCIL 

Mayor 
Bob Gatt 

Mayor Pro Tem 
Dave Staudt 

Terry K. Margolis 

Andrew Mutch 

Justin Fischer 

Wayne Wrobel 

Laura Marie Casey 

City Manager 
Clay J. Pearson 

Director of Public Safety 
Chief of Police 
David E. Molloy 

Director of EMS/FIre Operations 
Jeffery R. Johnson 

Assistant Chief of Police 
Victor C.M. Lauria 

Assistant Chief of Police 
Jerrod S. Hart 

Novi Public Safety Administration 
45125 W. Ten Mile Road 
Novi. Michigan 48375 
248.348.7100 
248.347.0590 fax 

cityofnovi.org 

August 22, 2013 

September 19, 2013 

October 28, 2013 

TO: Barbara McBeth, Deputy Director of Community Development 
Kristen Kapelanski 
Sara Roediger 

RE: Jeff Heyn Multi Tenant 

SP#: PSP13-0137 
PSP13-0150 
PSP13-0171 

Project Description: 
Renovation of approx. 13300 sq. ft. building for multi-tenant use at 46035 
Grand River 

Comments: 

1) Parking Spaces located in front of FDC to be removed. Corrected 
9/19/13 

Recommendation: 

Approved with conditions 
9/19/13 Approved 

1 O/28/13-Recommended for Approval 

Sincerely, 

~,~ 
Joseph Shelton - Fire Marshal 
City of Novi - Fire Dept. 

cc: file 
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cityofnovi.org 

Petitioner GRB 
Novi LLC 

Review Type 
Revised Preliminary Site Plan 

Property Characteristics 
Site Location: 
Site School District: 
Site Zoning: 
Adjoining Zoning: 

Site Users): 
Adjoining Uses: 

Site Size: 
Plan Date: 

Project Summary 

PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT 
November 1 , 2013 
Planning Review 
Jeff Heyn Multi-Tenant 

JSP# 13-62 

46035 Grand River, east of Beck Road (Section 16) 
Novi Community School District 
1-1, Light Industrial 
North: Grand River Ave., OST, EXO ; East and West: 1-1; South: RA, 
OST 
Total Sports Roller Hockey, Crossfit Gym and vacant building space 
North: Grand River Ave., Suburban Collection Showplace, Wilkins 
Parts and Equipment; East: Existing house; West: Vacant; South: 
Existing single-family homes 
7.7 acres 
10-16-13 

The applicant is proposing to demolish a portion of the existing building at 46035 Grand River 
Avenue. The building fac;ade would also be updated. The building is part of an existing three 
building site and the structure to be updated is located at the northwest corner of the site. The 
applicant is also proposing to expand the parking area along the north, west and south yards of 
the new building footprint. Updated landscaping is also proposed. 

Twenty-four additional spaces along the east side of the new building footprint are proposed to 
be land banked parking to be installed if the use of the site necessitates additional parking. 

Recommendation 
Approval of the Revised Preliminary Site Plan is recommended. There are planning related items 
that need to be addressed at the time of Final Site Plan submittal. Planning Commission 
approval of the Preliminary Site Plan and land banked parking is required. 

The City will update and the applicant will be required to sign the previously executed 
acknowledgement regarding on-site parking and the existing Shared Parking Study. 

Ordinance Requirements 
This project was reviewed for conformance with the Zoning Ordinance with respect to Article 19 
(1-1, Light Industrial), Article 24 (Schedule of Regulations), Article 25 (General Provisions), and any 



Revised Preliminary Site Plan Review 
Jeff Heyn Mufti-Tenant 

November 1, 2013 
Page 2 of 3 

JSP# 13-62 

other applicable provisions of the Zoning Ordinance. Items to be addressed by the applicant or 
Planning Commission are shown in bold text. 

1. Parking in the Front Yard: A Planning Commission finding that the proposed front yard 
parking is compatible with the surrounding developments is required. Front yard parking 
in the 1-1 District requires the parking not occupy more than 50% of the area between the 
minimum front yard setback and actual bUilding setback. The plan meets this 
requirement. Additionally, the front yard parking must be screened by a brick wall or 
landscaped berm. A berm has been proposed along Grand River Avenue. Additionally, 
the parking must be setback the same as the required building setback, 40 feet in this 
case. The proposed front parking is setback 26 feet from Grand River Avenue. The 
applicant will need to seek a Zoning Board of Appeals variance for the deficient parking 
setback. 

2. Landbanked Parking Spaces: The applicant has elected to landbank 24 parking spaces 
on the east side of the building. Landbanked parking for up to 25% of the required 
parking is permitted provided the applicant can demonstrate the number of parking 
spaces required is in excess of the spaces needed for the 'functional use' of the building. 
Several conditions apply: 

a. The minimum number of spaces required for the site shall be 45 prior to the 
land bank request. The minimum number of spaces required for this site is 130. 

b. A plan showing the parking to be constructed and landbanked must be 
submitted showing compliance with ordinance standards if the parking were to 
be constructed and all landbanked areas must be kept as landscaped open 
space. 

c. The Planning Commission may attach conditions to the approval that will serve to 
meet the objectives and intent of the Ordinance. The Planning Commission shall 
make a finding that the plan meets the following standards: 

i. The applicant has demonstrated through substantial evidence that the 
specified occupant or building use would require less parking than what 
would typically be required; 

ii. Parking will not occur on any street or driveway; 
iii. Parking will not occur on any area not approved and developed for 

parking; 
iv. Parking will not occur on that area where parking construction has been 

landbanked until such time as that area is constructed for such parking; 
v. The required parking landbanking shall not create traffic or circulation 

problems on or off site; 
vi. The requested parking land banking shall be consistent with the public 

health, safety and welfare of the City and the purposes of the Zoning 
Ordinance. 

d. The owner of the property must report any change in use to the Building Official 
who may require the additional spaces to be constructed. 

3. Photometric Plan: There are several deficient and missing items on the site lighting plan. 
The applicant should refer the lighting review chart and make the appropriate 
corrections and additions for the Final Site Plan submittal. REVISE AS REQUIRED 

4. Warehouse Use: The applicant has indicated a general warehouse use for the building. 
A warehouse adjacent to residential zoning is a Special Land Use in the 1-1 District and 
requires the approval of a Special Land Use Permit from the Planning Commission. Once 
a tenant is identified and more details on the exact use of the building and the proposed 
floor plan have been provided, a Special Land Use Permit may be required. The 
applicant should follow-up with the Planning Division before applying for building permits 
for the interior build-out. 

WILL SUBMIT TO NOVI AS SOON AS TENANT USE IS KNOWN 



Revised PrelIminary Site Plan Review 
Jeff Heyn Multi-Tenant 
JSP# 13-62 

November I, 2013 
Page 3 of 3 

5. Bicycle Parking: The applicant should provide a detail for the proposed bike parking so 
that staff can verify it conforms to the layout standards described in SecHon 2526 of the 
Zoning Ordinance. BIKE PARKING SIZE MEETS NOVI REQUIREMENTS. ADDITIONAL DETAILS 
WILL BE SUBMITTED FOR FINAL REVIEW 

Response Letter 
A letter from either the applicant or the applicant's representative addressing comments in this, 
and in the other review letters, is requested prior to the Planning Commission meeting and wIth 
the Final Site Plan submittal. 

Site Addressing 
The applicant should contact the Building Division for an address prior to applying for a building 
permit. Building permit applications cannot be processed without a correct address. The 
address application can be found on the Internet at www.cityofnovi.org under the forms page 
of the Community Development Department. 

Please contact Jeannie Niland [248.347.0438] in the Community Development Department with 
any specific questions regarding addressing of sites. 

Pre-Construction Meeting 
Prior to the start of any work on the site, Pre-Construction (Pre-Con) meetings must be held with 
the applicant's contractor and the City's consulting engineer. Pre-Con meetings are generally 
held after Stamping Sets have been issued and prior to the start of any work on the site. There 
are a variety of requirements, fees and permits that must be issued before a Pre-Con can be 
scheduled. If you have questions regarding the Pre-Con, please contact Sarah Marchioni 
[248.347.0430 or smarchioni@cifyofnovi.org j in the Community Development Department. 

If the applicant has any questions concerning the above review or the process in general, do 
not hesitate to contact me at 248.347.0586 or kkapelanski@cityofnovi.org . 

W"lS~ ~4-A./lAJlA 
L, 

Kristen Kapelanski, AICP, Planner 



PLANNING REVIEW SUMMARY CHART 

JSP13-62 Jeff Heyn Multi-Tenant 
Revised Preliminary Site Plan Review 
Plan Date: 10-16- 13 

Item Required 
Moster Plan Industrial Research 

Development 
Technoloqy 

Zoning 1-1 Light Industrial 
District 

Use [Article 19) Office, research & 
development, 
technology centers, 
warehousing, 
manufacturing, 
laboratories, utility 
buildings, 
indoor/outdoor 
recreation, other 
similar uses, and 
accessory structures 

Building Height 40 feet maximum 
(Sec. 2400 & 
Sec. 2503.2.E) 

Building Setback (Sec. 2400) 
Front (north) 40 ft. 
Interior Side 20 ft. 
(east) 

Interior Side 20 ft. 
[west) 

Rear (south) 20 ft. 

Parking Setback Sec. 2400) 
Front Front yard parking 
(north) permitted subject to 

(a) Dev. must be 2 
acres 

(b) Must be setback 
same as req. 

bldg. setback (40 
ft .) 

(c) Cannot occupy 
more than 50% of 
the area btwn. 
min. front yard 
setback and 

bldg. setback 
(d) Must be 

Meets 
Proposed Requirements? Comments 
No Change Yes 
Proposed 

No Change Yes 
Proposed 
13,147 sq. ft. Yes The applicant should 
warehouse/office provide additional 

information on the use of 
the building. 

Additional special land use 
approvals may be required 
once a tenant is identified. 
See the planning review 
letter for additional 
information. WILL SUBMIT 

28' 6" (existing Yes 
materials) 

73 ft. Yes 
204 ft. Yes 

58 ft. Yes 

300 ft. + Yes 

(a) Parcels is 6.36 No A Zoning Board of Appeals 
acres variance would be required 

(b) Setback min. 26 to allow a parking setback 
ft. from Grand less than 40 ft. in the front 
River Ave. yard. 

(c) Less than 25% 
(d) Landscape Planning Commission 

berm indicated finding that parking is 
compatible with surrounding 
development is required. 

VARIANCE HAS BEEN 
REQUESTED 

Page 1 of 6 



M eets 
Item Reguired Proposed Reauirements? Comments 

screened by 
brick wall or 
landscaped 
berm 

(e) Planning 
Commission must 
make finding 
that prkg. area 
and lighting is 
compatible wi 
surrounding 
development 

Interior Side 10ft. 17ft. (existing Yes 
(east) condition) 

Interior Side 10 ft. 10ft. Yes Future greenbelt for 
(west) proposed landbanked 

parking shown. 

Rear (south) 10 ft. 177ft. [existing Yes 
condition) 

Number of Parkin a Reauired for 154 spaces (24 Yes Existing uses on site include 
Parking Spaces Existinq Uses On-Site: landbanked) Total Sports Roller Hockey 
(Sec. 2505) 111 spaces (per (an indoor recreational use), 

, Acknowledgment Crossfit Gym (a fitness use) 
Regarding and Adams Physical 
Limitations of Use') Therapy (a medical office 

use) . 
Warehouse Store 
(proposed) The proposed floor plan 
one space per 700 does not include any areas 
sq. ft. gross leasable that can be deducted from 
area the gross leasable area. 

13,1471700 = 19 
AS SOON AS USE IS spaces 
KNOWN,WILL SUBMIT FOR 

Total spaces REVIEW AND APPROVAL 

required for site = 
130 spaces 

Landbanked (a) Min. number of (a) 130 spaces Yes? Applicant should confirm 
Parking (Sec. required spaces required for site land banked parking area 
2505) must be 45 (b) Applicant will remain as green space 

(b) Areas for should confirm via a note on the plans, 
landbanked area for NOTED ON PLAN 
parking must be landbanked 
maintained as parking will Planning Commission 
green space remain as green finding required. 

(c) Landbanked space 
parking area (c) Generally Ac knowledgment 
must be meets Regarding Limitations of Use 
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Meets 
Item ReQuired Proposed Reauirements? Comments 

developed in requirements signed by owner. 
accordance with (d) - (g) N/A 
City standards OWNER TO SUBMIT 

(d) Planning 
Commission 
finding per 
Section 2505.1 6.e 
required 

(e) Owner must 
report any 
change in 
occupancy to 
the Building 
Division 

(fl Building Official 
may require 
installation of 
land banked 
parking 

(g) Planning 
Commission may 
attach 

conditions to 
approval 

Parking Space 9' x 19' parking 9' x 19' spaces Yes 
Dimensions and space dimensions provided 
Maneuvering and 24' wide drives. 
Lanes (Sec. 9' x 17' parking Min. 24' access 

2506) spaces allowed aisles provided 
along 7' wide interior 
sidewalks as long as 
detail indicates a 4" 
curb at these 
locations and along 
landscapinq. 

Barrier Free 6 barrier free spaces 6 barrier free Yes 
Spaces required (1 van spaces (1 van 
(Barrier Free accessible) accessible) 
Code) provided 

Barrier Free 8' wide with a 5' 8' wide with a 5' Yes 
Space wide access aisle for wide access aisles 
Dimensions standard barrier free for standard barrier 
(Barrier Free spaces. and free spaces and 8' 

Code) 8' wide with an 8' wide with an 8' 

wide access aisle for wide access aisle 
van accessible shown for van 
spaces accessible spaces 
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Loading Spaces 
(Sec. 2507 and 
Sec. 22-100 City 
Code) 

Accessory 
structure 
Setback-
Dumpster 
(Sec. 2503) 

One sign for each 
accessible parking 

Must be in rear yard 
and screened from 
right-of-way and 
neighboring 
properties - minimum 
360 sq. ft. 
Accessory structures 
should be setback a 
minimum of 10 feet 
from any building 
unless structurally 
attached and 
setback the same as 
parking from all 
property lines; the 
structure must be in 
the rear or interior 
side yard. 

Meets 
Pro osed Re uirements? Comments 
Signage indicated Yes 

Loading area Yes 
provided in rear of 
site 

Existing dumpster Yes 
located in rear of 
site 
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Meets 
Item Required Proposed ReQuirements? Comments 
Dumpster Screening of not less No changes to N/A 
(Chap. 21, than 5 feet required, dumpster proposed 
Sec.21-145) interior bumpers or 

posts required. 
Enclosure to match 
building materials 
and be at least one 
foot taller than 
height of refuse bin. 

Exterior Photometric plan Lighting plan See lighting review chart. 
lighting (Sec. and exterior lighting submitted 
2511) details needed at 

time of Final Site Plan 
Sidewalks (City No additional No additional Yes 
Code Sec. 11- sidewalks required sidewalks proposed 
276(b) and 
Subdivision 
Ordinance Sec. 
4.05A and Non-
Motorized Plan) 

Bicycle Parking 5% of required auto 7 bicycle parking Yes? The applicant should 
Facilities (Sec. parking spaces spaces proposed provide a detail of the bike 
2526) 130 x 0.05 = 7 bicycle parking so required 

parking spaces dimensions can be verified. 
required for site 

DETAILS WILL BE ON FINAL 
Shall be located PLAN FOR REVIEW 
along the building 
approach line and 
easily accessible 
from the building 
entrance 

Max. 120 feet from 
entrance being 
served or the nearest 
auto parking space 
to that entrance 

Must be accessible 
via a paved 6 foot 
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Meets 
Item Required Proposed Reauirements? Comments 

wide route and 
separated from auto 
facilities 

4 foot wide 
maneuvering lane 
required with a 6 
foot parking space 
width and a depth 
of 2 feet for single 
spaces and 2.5 feet 
for double spaces 

Development/ Signage if proposed Please contact Jeannie 
Business Sign requires a permit Niland (248.347.0438) for 

information on sign permits 

Prepared by Kristen Kapelanski, AICP (248)347-0586 
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Lighting Review Summary Chart 
Jeff Heyn Multi-Tenant JSP 13-62 
Revised Preliminary Site Plan Review 
Plan Date' 10-16-13 

Item Required 
Intent (Section Establish appropriate 
2511.1) minimum levels, 

prevent unnecessary 
glare, reduce spillover 
onto adjacent 

I properties, reduce 
unnecessary 

, transmission of light into 
the night sky 

Lighting plan I Site plan showing 
(Section • location of all existing 
2511.2.a.1) and proposed 

buildings, landscaping, 
streets, drives, parking 
areas and exterior 
lighting fixtures 

Lighting Plan Specifications for all 
(Section proposed and existing 
2511 .2.a.2) lighting fixtures 

including: 
• Photometric data 
• Fixture height 
• Mounting & design 
• Glare control 

devices 
• Type and color 

rendition of lamps 
• Hours of operation 
• Photometric plan 

Required Height not to exceed 
conditions maximum height of 
[Section zoning district (30 feet) 
2511 .3.a) or 25 feet where 

adjacent to residential 
districts or uses. 

Required Notes Electrical service to 

Meets 
Requirements? Comments 
Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

No Required notes must be 

1 



Meets 
Item Required Requirements? 
[Section light fixtures shall be 
2511.3.b) placed underground 

- No flashing light shall 
be permitted 
- Only necessary 
lighting for security 
purposes and limited 
operations shall be 
permitted after a site's 
hours of operation. 

Required Average light level of Yes? 
conditions the surface being lit to 
[Section the lowest light of the 
2511.3.e) surface being lit shall 

not exceed 4: 1. 
Required Use of true color Yes 
conditions rendering lamps such 
[Section 2511 .3.t) as metal halide is 

preferred over high 
and low pressure 
sodium lamps. 

Minimum - Parking areas- 0.2 min Yes 
Illumination - Loading and 
[Section 2511 .3.k) unloading areas- 0.4 

min 
- Walkways- 0.2 min -
Building entrances, 
frequent use- 1 .0 min 
- Building entrances, 
infrequent use- 0.2 min 

Maximum When site abuts a non- Yes? 
Illumination residential district, 
adjacent to Non- maximum illumination 
Residential at the property line 
(Section 2511 .3.k) shall not exceed 1 foot 

candle 
Cut off Angles All cut off angles of Yes 
(Section fixtures must be 90 
2511.3.1 (2)) degrees when 

adjacent to residential 
districts 

Prepared by Kristen Kapelanski, AICP 
kkapelanski@cjtvofnovi.orq (248) 347-0586 

2 

Comments 
added to the plan. 

WIRING AND CONDUIT SIZE 
ON ELECTRICAL DRAWING TO 
BE SUBMITTED 

Applicant should provide 
average/minimum ratio for 
entire site. WE ARE ONLY 
PROPOSING LIGHTING AT 
THE NEW RENOVATION? 

Light levels at the property 
line must be included on the 
plan. LIGHT LEVEL IS NOTED 
AS "a" AT PROPERTY LINE. 
WILL SHOW "0" AT 
PROP.LlNE 



citydnovi .org 

Petitioner 
GRB Novi LC., applicant 

Review Type 

PlAN REVIEW CENTE REPORT 
l\Iovember 1, 2013 

Engineering Review 
Jeff Heyn Multi-Tenant 

JSP13-0062 

Revised Preliminary Site Plan 

Property Characteristics 
Site Location: 
Site Size: 
Plan Date: 

Project Summary 

S. of Grand River and E. of Beck Rd. 
7.673 acres 
October 16, 2013 

• Renovation of an approximately 13,147 square-foot building and associated 
parking. Site access would be provided by the existing driveway off of Grand River 
Ave 

• Storm water would be collected by an additional catch basin which connects to 
the existing storm sewer network and discharges into the Grand River Regional 
Detention Basin 

Recommendation 
Approval of the Revised Preliminary Site Plan and Preliminary Storm Water Manageme nt 
Plan is recommended. 

Comments: 
The Preliminary Site Plan meets the general requirements of Chapter 11, the Storm 
Water Management Ordinance and the Engineering Design Manual with the following 
items to be addressed at the time of Final Site Plan submittal (further engineering detail 
will be required at the time of the final site plan submittal): 

Additional Comments (to be addressed prior to the Final Site Plan submittal): 

General 

1 Please note that the "Future Drive and Parking Area" will require a separate 
site plan submittal to review the final engineering design. 



Engineering.Review of Revised Preliminary Site Plan 
Jeff Heyn Multi- Tenant 
JSP13-0062 

November 1,2013 
Page 3 of 4 

2. The City standard detail sheets are not required for the Final Site Plan 
submittal, They will be required with the Stamping Set submittal. 

3. Submit a completed Non-Domestic User Survey to Community Development. 

SUBMIITAL AT TIME OF TENANT DETERMINATION 

Water Main 

4. Consider connecting the proposed building renovation to the existing on-site 
8-inch water main. WILL ADVISE REGARDING THE 8" WATER LINE. 

Sanitary Sewer 
5. Provide a sanitary sewer monitoring manhole between the building 

connection and the public sanitary sewer. THIS ITEM WILL BE INSTALL IF THE 
EXISTING WELL SYSTEM TO REMAIN . WILL NOT BE NEEDED IF CONNECTED 
TO THE 8" WATER LINE 

Storm Sewer 

6. Revise the storm sewer profile at Ex. Manhole "A" to match the 0.8 diameter 
depth for the pipe size increase form 12 inches to the existing 15-inch storm 
sewer. WILL REVIEW WITH THE CITY ENGINEER?? 

7. Verify that the existing storm sewer is functioning as originally designed (free 
of blockages, obstructions, etc.) and is capable of accepting additional flow 
from the proposed catch basin. OWNER TO VERIFY AND REPORT 

Storm Water Management Plan 

8. Remove the "Volume of Pond (Regional Retention Basin) On Site" from the 
plan set. WILL REVISE 

9. Revise the storm pipe calculations to account for the flow (C)=-CIA) entering 
the storm sewer structures versus using the allowable outflow calculation. The 
allowable outflow calculation is only applicable when designing outlet 
control structures. TO SUBMIT ADDITIONAL CALCULATIONS 

Paving & Grading 

10. Provide the proposed contours in in 2-foot intervals. Currently there is a 
conflict between the top-of-curb spot elevation and the existing contour 
adjacent to the west property line. 

The following must be submitted at the time of Final Site Plan submittal: Will PROVIDE 

11. A letter from either the applicant or the applicant's engineer must be 
submitted with the Final Site Plan highlighting the changes made to the plans 
addressing each of the comments listed above and indicating the revised 
sheets involved 

12. An itemized construction cost estimate must be submitted to the Community 



Engineering.Review of Revised Preliminary Site Plan 
Jeff Heyn Multi-Tenant 
JSP13-0062 

November 1, 2013 
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Development Department at the time of Final Site Plan submittal for the 
determination of plan review and construction inspection fees. This estimate 
should only include the civil site work and not any costs associated with 
construction of the building or any demolition work. The cost estimate must 
be itemized for each utility (water, sanitary, storm sewer), on-site paving, right­
of-way paving (including proposed right-of-way), grading, and the storm 
water basin (basin construction, control structure, pretreatment structure and 
restoration). WILL REVIEW WITH CITY ENGINEER?? 

The following must be submitted at the time of Stamping Set submittal: 

13. A draft copy of the 20-foot wide easement for the sanitary sewer and 
monitoring manhole to be constructed on the site must be submitted to the 
Community Development Department. This document is available on our 
website. OWNERS ATTORNEY WILL FINAUIE 

The following must be addressed prior to construction: 

14. A pre-construction meeting shall be required prior to any site work being 
started. Please contact Sarah lVlarchioni in the Community Development 
Department to setup a meeting (248-347-0430). OK 

15. A City of Novi Grading Permit will be required prior to any grading on the site. 
This permit will be issued at the pre-construction meeting. Once determined, 
a grading permit fee must be paid to the City Treasurer's Office. OK 

16. A Soil Erosion Control Permit must be obtained from the City of Novi. Contact 
Sarah Marchioni in the Community Development Department (248-347-0430) 
for forms and information. OK 

17. Construction Inspection Fees to be determined once the construction cost 
estimate is submitted must be paid prior to the pre-construction meeting. OK 

18. Unrestricted discharge into a regional detention basin is planned for this site. 
Therefore, a storm water tap fee may be required prior to the pre­
construction meeting. An exact figure will be determined at the time of Final 
Site Plan approval. 

19. An incomplete site work performance guarantee for this development will be 
calculated (equal to 1.5 times the amount required to complete the site 
improvements, excluding the storm water facilities) as specified in the 
Performance Guarantee Ordinance. This guarantee will be posted prior to 
TCO, at which time it may be reduced based on percentage of construction 
completed. 

20. A street sign financial guarantee in an amount to be determined ($400 per 
traffic control sign proposed) must be posted at the Treasurer's Office. 

Please contact Adam Wayne at (248) 735-5648with any questions. 
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cc; Matt Preisz, Engineering 
Brian Coburn, Engineering 
Kristen Kapelanski, Community Development Department 

November 1, 2013 
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October 25, 2013 

Barbara McBeth, AICP 
Deputy Director of Community Development 

City of Novi 

45175 W. Ten Mile Rd. 

Novi, MI 48375 

SUB.IECT: Jeff Heyn Multi· Tenant Building, JSP13·0062, 
Traffic Review of Revised Preliminary Site Plan, PSP13·0171 

Dear Ms. Mc Beth: 

clear '1 

At your request, we have reviewed the above and offer the following recommendation and 

supporting comments. 

Recommendation 

We recommend approval of the revised preliminary site plan, subject to the issues shown below in 

bold being satisfactorily addressed by the final site plan. 

Site Description 
What is the applicant proposing, and what are the surrounding land uses and road network? 

1. The applicant is proposing to improve the existing building and environs at 46035 Grand River. 

The existing 17,469-s.f. building, now vacant, would be downsized to 13,147 s.f. and apparently 

(according to a parking note) used for "warehouse stores or industrial warehousing." 

Improved sidewalks and parking areas are also proposed. 

Trip Generation 
How much new traffic would be generated? 

2. The potential bUilding uses remain somewhat unclear, and we are unable to provide a forecast 

of the new traffic generated by the surviving part of the once-occupied building. 

Vehicular Access Locations 

Do the proposed driveway locations meet City spacing standards? 

3. There are no proposed changes in site access. 

Vehicular Access Improvements 

Will there be any improvements to the abulling road(s) al the proposed access point(s)? 

4. Not applicable. 

Clearzonlng, Inc. 28021 Southfield Road , Lathrup Village, Michigan 48076 248.423.177 6 

Planning Zoning Transportation 
www .clearzoning ,cQm 



Access Drive Design and Contro l 

Jeff Heyn Mu lti-Ten ant Building, Traffic Re view of RPSP 

Pag e 2 

Are the proposed design, pavement markings, and signage satisfactory? 

5. Not applicable. 

Pedestrian Access 
Are pedestrians safely and reasonably accommodated? 

6. Not applicable. 

Circulation and Parking 
Can vehicles safely and conveniently maneuver through the site? 

7. As recommended, the architect has attempted to shorten the new parking spaces north, west, 
and south of the building to 17 ft. As correctly indicated by note 2 on sheet C-1, parking space 
length is supposed to be referenced to the face of curb. Instead, the plan incorrectly 
dimensions parking space length to the first of two lines presumably representing the curb 
and gutter (since they scale 1112 ft apart). Since a vertical curb is nominally 112 ft wide, the 
resulting parking space length would be 1 ft longer than intended. We strongly recommend 
that the curb and gutter be represented - per standard practice - by three lines, with parking 
space dimensions referencing the middle of the three lines. REVISED 

8. "TC" (top-of-curb) elevations appear to be incorrectly located along the curb line we have 
inferred to be the lip of gutter rather than the back of curb. REVISED 

9. As pointed out in our previous review, "Both barrier-free parking spaces adjacent to the 8-ft· 
wide access aisle qualify as van·accessible - even if only one is required - and should be 
properly designated as such." Also, the two barrier-free spaces scale 9 ft wide on sheet C-1 
but are dimensioned 8 ft wide on sheet A-2; this discrepancy should be corrected. REVISED 

10. As also pOinted out in our previous review, the detail for barrier·free signing on sheet A-2 
"does not utilize the indicated MMUTCD-standard signs and is therefore unacceptable." 
Specifically, since the MMLlTCD does not offer a combined sign for van-accessible spaces, it is 
Novi-standard practice to use two signs for such spaces: a R7-8 - which has the word "ONLY" 
below the wheelchair symbol- supplemented by a R7-8P sign - reading "VAN 
ACCESSIBLE." REVISED 

11. The final site plan should include a Signing Quantities Table, listing each required sign by 
description, MMUTCD sign code (cross-referenced to the corrected detail), and 
quantity. REVISED AND INCLUDED ON PLAN 

12. A ramped sidewalk is proposed between the barrier-free access aisle and the building, at a 
location some 43 ft south of the building's north end. However, the building's east elevation 
(on sheet A-4) shows the only doors some 10112 ft south of the building's north end. The doors 
should be shifted south, and potentially the sidewalk shifted north as well, so that these two 
key design elements align with each other. REVISED 

13. The future concrete apron along the west side of the building has been widened to 7 ft as 
requested, but it is incorrectly dimensioned as 5 ft wide on sheet A-2. NOTE CORRECTED 

Clearzon lng® . 28021 Southfield Road, Lathrup Vi llage, Michigan 48076 . 248 .423 .1 776 



Sincerely, 

CLEARZONING, INC. 

Rodney L. Arroyo, AICP 
President 

Planning . ZOning - Transportation 

www .clearzonjng .com 

Jeff Heyn Mul ti-Tenant Building, l raffic Review of RPSP 
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William A. Stimpson, P.E. 
Director of Traffic Engineering 
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Review Type 

PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT 
October 29, 2013 

Revised Preliminary Site Plan 
Jeff Heyn COrYlmerciol 

Revised Preliminary Site Plan Landscape Review 

Property Characteristics 
Site Location: 
Site Zoning: 
Site Zoning: 
Adioininq Zoninq: 
Current Site Use: 
School District: 
Site Size: 
Plan Date: 

Recommendation 

Grand River Avenue 
1-1 - Light Industrial District 
B-3 (General Business) and P-1 (Vehicular Parking) 
East and west: 1-1; south: R-4. 
Light industrial/vacant 
Novi Community School District 
9.8 acres 
10/1 6/1 3 

Approval of the Revised Preliminary Site Plan for Jeff Heyn Commercial JSPl 3-62 is 
recommended. 

Ordinance Considerations 
Adjacent to Public Rights-of-Way - Berm (Wall) & Buffer (Sec. 2509.3.b.l 

1. A 3' tall berm is required along the Grand River right-of-way. Please verify that 
this requirement will be met. 

2. Right-of-way greenbelt planting calculations have been provided and 
requirements have been met. 

3. Twenty five foot clear vision areas has been provided as required. 

Street Tree Requirements (Sec. 2509.3.b.l 
1. One street tree is required per 40 linear feet of road frontage. This requirement 

has been met. 

Parking Landscape (Sec. 2509.3.c.l 
1. A total of 714 SF of interior parking landscape area is required. This requirement 

will be met with the addition of the future parking areas and landscaping. For 
the time, this currently vegetated area will remain as green space. 

2. A total of 9 Parking Lot Canopy Trees are required. Ten (10) trees have been 
provided. The three (3) Conc%r Fir trees must be substituted with deciduous 
trees in order to meet ordinance requirements. REVISED 

3. Please show snow storage areas on the plan as required. 

Parking Lot Perimeter Canopy Trees (Sec. 2509.3.c'(3)) 
1. Perimeter Parking Lot Canopy Trees are required per 35 LF surrounding parking 

and access areas. The Applicant has shown tree plantings in the future parking/ 



Revised Preliminary Landscape Plan 
Jeff Heyn Commercial Development 

October 2~ 2013 
Page2of2 

landscape area located to the west of the building. The requirement has been 
met. 

Building Foundation Landscape (Sec. 2509.3.d.) 
1. A 4' wide landscape bed is required around the building foundation. The 

Applicant has followed staff recommendation to reduce the width of the access 
aisle to the east of the building. This allowed for the installation of additional 
landscape area at the east foundation. 

2. While foundation landscape cannot be provided directly at the westerly 
foundation without compromising the 10' greenbelt, the total of 4,960 S.F. of 
building foundation landscape area required for the proposed improvements is 
met with the proposed landscape. 

Plant List (LDM) 
1. The Plant List as provided meets the requirements of the Ordinance and the 

Landscape Design Manual. 

Planting Notations and Details (LDM) 
1. The Plant Notations as provided meet the requirements of the Ordinance and 

the Landscape Design Manual. 
2. Planting details must be provided. The standard City of Novi Planting Details 

sheet is available in electronic or hard copy format is available through the 
Community Development Department. I HAVE THE SHEETS, WILL SUBMIT WITH FINAL 
SITE PLANS. 

Irrigation (Sec. 2509 3.f.(6)(b)) 
1. A notation states that all landscape areas will be irrigated. 

Please follow guidelines of the Zoning Ordinance and Landscape Design Guidelines. 
This review is a summary and not intended to substitute for any Ordinance. For the 
landscape requirements, see the Zoning Ordinance landscape section on 2509, 
Landscape Design Manual and the appropriate items in the applicable zoning 
classification. 

Reviewed by: David R. Beschke, RLA 
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October 31, 2013 

City of No vi Planning Department 
45175W.I0MileRd. 
Novi, MI 48375-3024 

Attn: Ms. Barb McBeth - Director of Community Development 

Re: FACADE ORDINANCE - Revised Preliminary Site Plan Review 
Jeff Heyn Multi-Tenant, PSP13-0171 
Fa<;ade Region: 1, Zoning District: I-I, Building Size: 13,000 S.F. 

Dear Ms. McBeth: 

The following is the Facade Review for Revised Preliminary Site Plan Approval of 
the above referenced project based on the drawings prepared by John Stewart 
Architects, dated October 16, 2013. The percentages of materials proposed for 
each fa<;ade are as shown on the table below. The maximum percentages allowed 
by the Schedule Regulating Facade Materials of Ordinance Section 2520 are 
shown in the right hand column. Materials in non-compliance with the Facade 
Schedule, if any, are highlighted in bold. 

North 
Ordinance 

Fayade Region 1 (Front) 
East West South Maximum 

(Minimum) 

Brick, natural clay (4") 0% 0% 0 0
/0 0% 100% (30% Min) 

Thin Brick Veneer (AKA Panel Brick) 36% 28% 11 % 0% 0% 

Split Stone Veneer 17% 10% 5% 0% 50% 

Granite Stone Veneer 10% 5% 2% 0% I 50% 

Limestone Veneer 9% 7% 3% 0% 50% 

Flat Metal Panels I 28% 5% 5% 4% 50% 

Plain eMU (existing to be painted) 0% 14% 49% 19% 0% 

Ribbed Metal Siding (existing to be painted) 0% 31 % 25% 77% 0% 

This project is considered an alteration in accordance with Section 2520.6 of the 
Fa<;ade Ordinance. Section 2520.6 states that when new materials are proposed for 
an existing fa<;ade, the entire fa<;ade shall be subject to Section 2520. 

Page 1 of2 



As shown above the minimum percentage of Natural Clay Brick in not provided on 
all facades, the percentage of Thin Brick exceeds the maximum amount allowed by 
the Ordinance on the north, east and west facades, and the percentages Plain CMU 
and Ribbed Metal exceed the maximum amounts allowed by the Ordinance on the 
east, west and south facades. 

In this case the use of Thin Brick is an acceptable alternative to Natural Clay Brick 
due to the lack of a brick ledge. The other deviations from the Fa<;ade Chart are 
related to unaltered portions of the building that occur at the rear of the structure 
and are not highly visible from Grand River A venue. 

Recommendation - The proposed alterations represent a significant enhancement 
in the buildings appearance and are consistent with the intent and purpose of the 
Fa<;ade ordinance. A fa<;ade sample board provided by the applicant indicated 
harmonious earth toned colors that are consistent with the Fa<;ade Ordinance. A 
Section 9 Waiver is therefore recommended for the above referenced deviations 
from the Fa<;ade Chart. 

If you have any questions regarding this project please do not hesitate to call. 

Sincerely, 
DRN8E f\ssociates, Architects PC 

b;2 
Douglas R. Necci, AIA 
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CITY COUNCIL 

Mayor 
Bob Gatt 

Mayor Pro Tem 
Dave Staudt 

Terry K. Margolis 

Andrew Mutch 

Justin Fischer 

Wayne Wrobel 

laura Marie Casey 

City Manager 
Clay J. Pearson 

Director of Public Safety 
Chief of Police 
David E. Molloy 

Director of EMSjFire Operations 
Jeffery R. Johnson 

Assistant Chief of Police 
Victor C.M. Lauria 

Assista nt Chief of POlice 
Jerrod S. Hart 

Novi Public Safety Administration 
45125 W. Ten Mile Road 
Novi, Michigan 48375 
248.348.7100 
248.347.0590 fax 

cjtvofnovl.org 

August22,2013 

September 19, 2013 

October 28, 201 3 

TO: Barbara McBeth, Deputy Director of Community Development 
Kristen Kapelanski 
Sara Roediger 

RE: Jeff Heyn Multi Tenant 

SP#: PSP13-0137 
PSP13-0150 
PSP13-0171 

Project Description: 
Renovation of approx. 13300 sq. ft. building for multi-tenant use at 46035 
Grand River 

Comments: 

1) Parking Spaces located in front of FDC to be removed. Corrected 
9/19/13 

Recommendation: 

Approved with conditions 
9/19/13 Approved 

1 O/28/13----Recommended for Approval 

Sincerely, 

CA --JLk 
Joseph Shelton - Fire Marshal 
City of Novi - Fire Dept. 

cc: file 
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